16 Valencia, Jesus San Luis 1,500 Less than 1.0% 
17 Bautista, Joselito T. 1 Less than 1.0% 

The number of stockholders of record as of the latest practicable date on 31 May 2025 was 
seventeen (17).  Common shares outstanding as of the same date were Eight Hundred Ninety-
Four Million Five Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy (894,586,870). 

(2) Security Ownership of Management as of 31 May 2025 

The aggregate shareholdings in the Company of the Company’s directors and executive 
officers and the percentage of their shareholdings as of 31 May 2025 were as follows: 

NAME CITIZENSHIP

[...]

(c) Accordingly, stockholders of record as of 13 June 2023 were notified of 

this meeting. The stockholders were also notified of the internal guidelines of the 

Corporation for participation in this meeting through remote communication in 
accordance with applicable rules; and 

(c)  Present in person and by proxy are Six Hundred Twenty-One 

Million Three Hundred Seventeen Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Eight 
(621,317,628) shares out of the total outstanding Eight Hundred Ninety-Four Million 
Five Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy (894,586,870) shares, or 
69.45%, of the Corporation’s total outstanding capital stock, and that a quorum 
existed for the valid transaction of business. 

III. RULES OF CONDUCT AND VOTING PROCEDURES 

Since the Corporation is conducting the meeting through remote

[...]

widest area of coverage of tug services in the Philippine archipelago.  

As of 31 December 2024, Harbor Star, including its domestic subsidiaries and affiliates, has established 
operations in eleven (11) base ports all over the country, providing services to approximately eight 
thousand four hundred one (8,401) ships as of yearend 2024. The major ports that the Company services 
include: the Manila International Container Terminal (“MICT”), Manila South Harbor, Bataan, Batangas, 
Cagayan de Oro (“CDO”), Cebu, Davao, and Iloilo. 

The Company maintains and manages a fleet of:

[...]

2nd Quarter 1.06 0.62 
1st Quarter 0.91 0.68 

As of 31 May 2025, Harbor Star’s public float is 30.88%.  

5.2 Holders 

The number of stockholders of record as of the latest practicable date on 31 May 2025 was 17. Common 
shares outstanding as of the same date were Eight Hundred Ninety-Four Million Five Hundred Eighty-Six 
Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy (894,586,870). 

The following are the Company’s registered common stockholders as of 31 May 2025: 

Registered Stockholders  
As of 31 May 2025 

NAME 
NUMBER OF 

SHARES HELD 
% OF TOTAL 

1 PCD Nominee Corporation (Filipino) 748,781,412  82.48% 
2 PCD Nominee Corporation (Non-Filipino) 61,912,470 6.82%

[...]

as having the widest area of coverage of tug services in the Philippine archipelago.  

As of 31 December 2024, Harbor Star, including its domestic subsidiaries and affiliates, has 
established operations in eleven (11) base ports all over the country, providing services to 
approximately eight thousand four hundred one (8,401) ships as of yearend 2024. The major 
ports that the Company services include: the Manila International Container Terminal 
(“MICT”), Manila South Harbor, Bataan, Batangas, Cagayan de Oro (“CDO”), Cebu, Davao, 
and Iloilo. 

The Company maintains and manages a fleet of: